HOUSE No. 4024

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Gerard J. Cassidy and Michael D. Brady

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act designating the Department of Unemployment Assistance building in the city of Brockton as the C. Gerald Lucey Building.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
Gerard J. Cassidy	9th Plymouth	6/17/2021
Michael D. Brady	Second Plymouth and Bristol	6/17/2021

By Representative Cassidy of Brockton and Senator Brady, a joint petition (subject to Joint Rule 12) of Gerard J. Cassidy and Michael D. Brady for legislation to designate the Department of Unemployment Assistance building in the city of Brockton as the C. Gerald Lucey building. State Administration and Regulatory Oversight.

The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-Second General Court (2021-2022)

An Act designating the Department of Unemployment Assistance building in the city of Brockton as the C. Gerald Lucey Building.

Whereas, The deferred operation of this act would tend to defeat its purpose, which is to designate the Department of Unemployment Assistance building in the city of Brockton as the C. Gerald Lucey Building, therefore it is hereby declared to be an emergency law, necessary for the immediate preservation of the public convenience.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 The Department of Unemployment Assistance building in the city of Brockton shall be
- designated and known as the C. Gerald Lucey Building, in memory of the late honorable C.
- 3 Gerald Lucey for his many contributions to the city of Brockton. The division of capital asset
- 4 management and maintenance shall erect and maintain suitable markers bearing the designation
- 5 in compliance with the standards of the division.